

04-09-1999



J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office

Atty. Dkt. No. 22188/05760

To the Honorable Commission of APParats and Trade	006587 occuments or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): PAUL G. EIDSMORE	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ yes ☐ no	Internal Address:
3. Nature of Conveyance	Street Address:
	31400 Aurora Road Solon, Ohio 44139 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes no
Execution Date: October 9, 1998	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, th A. Patent Application No(s).	e execution date of the application is: B. Patent No(s).
60/085,817 60/076,871 09/057,066	4,624,443 4,694,860 4,705,070 4,792,113 4,793,379 5,033,505 5,058,935 5,238,016 5,303,734 5,547,229 5,694,975 5,636,876 4,763,114 5,694,975 5,636,876
Additional numbers	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	To all number of applications and patents involved: 18
concerning document should be mailed:	
June E. Rickey Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 1400 McDonald Investment Plaza 800 Superior Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 720.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Total fee due ☐ Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees
	8. Deposit account number:
	03-0172
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature	
	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	
Attorney: ime ?. The Signature	3-30-99
Attorney: Signature	Date
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	Total number of pages comprising transmittal:
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being	

deposited on March 30, 1999 with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Signed:

04/08/1999 VBRDWN //0000Ó040 60042714

01 FC:581

720.00 OP

{J:\RICKEY\22188\FL80229.DOC;1}

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
💃 U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4,694,860
U.S.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

			Whereof,	Assignor l	nas executed	this Assignm	ent as of this	9
day of _	<u>Cet</u>	, 199	98.		١			
				X	200	II .		
				Par	ıl G. Eidsm	ore		

, 1998, before me personally appeared Paul G.

Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.

SS:

My commission expires:

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

PATENT

REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0793

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
★ U.S.	4,694,860
U.S.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871

U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066

PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

	In	Witness	Whereof,	Assignor h	as executed	this As	signment	as of this	9
day of	<u> Oet</u>	, 19	98.				~		
				X	3. O 99	I K			
				Pau	l G. Eidsm	ore		-	

, 1998, before me personally appeared Paul G. Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.

SS:

My commission expires:

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4,694,860
₩U.S.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this ______

Yaui G. Edsmoie
State of Dio
Λ_{cons} (SS:
County of
$\mathcal{I}_{\alpha}\mathcal{I}_{\alpha}$
This Oth day of Whole, 1998, before me personally appeared Paul G.
Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.
Michilia. Mostmer
<u> </u>

Notary Public

My commission expires:

My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County

PATENT REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0797

Anewst 28, 1999

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4,694,860
U.S.	4,705,070
₩ U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
Ų.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871

U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066

PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

_		Witness	Whereof,	Assignor	has	executed	this	Assignment	as of this	9
day of	EL_	, 199	98.		`			_		
					χ_{α}	PC .D.	Ç	<u> </u>		
				Ps	ani (4. Kidsma	nre			

SS:

County of <u>LM</u>

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4 ,694,8 60
U.S.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
★U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this _______

uay 01 <u>Oey</u> , 1990.	Paul G. Eidsmore
State of	
County of MUONOROL)	SS:
This Oth day of Eidsmore to me known as the pe	1998, before me personally appeared Paul G. rson who executed the foregoing Assignment.
	Michilia. Mostmes

Notary Public

My commission expires:_

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

> PATENT REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0801

Angust 28, 1999

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4,694,860
U.S.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
ત્ર્ય U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Fatents.

	Witness	Whereof,	Assignor has	executed	this Assig	nment as	of this \underline{C}	<u>}</u>
day of <u></u> (3)	199	98.						
			Ya.	20	EB.			
			Paul C	G. Eidsmo	ore			

SS:

)Er. 14. 1998 12:41PM

1998, before me personally appeared Paul G. Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.

My edmmission expires:

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

PATENT

REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0803

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Patent No.
4,624,443
4,694,860
4,705,070
4,792,113
4,793,379
5,033,5 05
5,058,935
5,238,016
5,303,734
5,547,229
5,694,975
5,636,876
4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

day of <u>Get</u>, 1998.

Assignor, its successors, assignees or other legal representatives, further sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, any and all claims for damages by reason of past and continuing infringement of said Letters Patents, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this

Paul G. Eidsmore	
State of DIO	
County of Luyoutopac SS:	
This Oth day of Labor, 1998, before me personally appeared Paul Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.	G.
Notary Public A A A COLOR	. ^

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

My commission expires:

PATENT REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0805

Angust 28, 1999

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

day of (うった , 1998.

Assignor, its successors, assignees or other legal representatives, further sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, any and all claims for damages by reason of past and continuing infringement of said Letters Patents, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this 9

uay 01, 1990.	Paul G. Eidsmore
State of DID	SS:
County of Luyouverse) This 9th day of 1	\cap
	on who executed the foregoing Assignment.

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

My edmmission expires: Must 28, 1999

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
IJ.S.	4,694,860
U.\$.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
IJ.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
∦ U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this 9

My commission expires:

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

State of DID)
County of MUNOWOLD) SS:
This Oth day of What 1998, before me personally appeared Paul G.
This May of What as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.
Michely Mostmer
Notary Public A . O . A

PATENT REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0809

Minerest ax, MM

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4,694,860
U.\$.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
★ U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this 9

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public)
State of Ohio -- Summit County
My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

State of
County of Luyouver)
This Oth day of, 1998, before me personally appeared Paul G. Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.
Michila. Molimer
Notary Public My commission expires: Mull al, MG

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Patent No.
4,624,443
4,694,860
4,705,070
4,792,113
4,793,379
5,033,505
5,058,935
5,238,016
5,303,734
5,547,229
5,694,975
5,636,876
4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this

Paul G. Eidsmore
State of
County of Luyouver)
This Oth day of OADO, 1998, before me personally appeared Paul G
Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.
Michele W. Mostmes
Notary Public 0 1 0 10.00

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

My commission expires:

PATENT REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0813

Anaust 28, 1999

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

<u>PATENTS</u>

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4,694,860
U.S.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5 ,303 ,734
₩ U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Ť

Assignor, its successors, assignees or other legal representatives, further sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, any and all claims for damages by reason of past and continuing infringement of said Letters Patents, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths. assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

	Paul G. Eidsmore
State of <u>UIUU</u>) SS: County of <u>IUUOUU</u>	
This 9th day of DAsher	, 1998, before me personally appeared Paul G.
Eidsmore to me known as the person who e	Micheller. Mollmes
	Notary Public My commission expires: Meust 28, 199

PATENT

REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0815

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4,694,860
U.S.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
★ U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this

Paul G. Eidsmore	
O_{1}	
State of LIUO SS: County of LIUOWE S	
This Unday of Undow, 1998, before me personally appeared Pau Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.	ıl G.
Michelle M. Mostmes	
Notary Public Λ	M.

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

My commission expires:

PATENT

Runewst ax, 1999

REEL: 9857 FRAME: 0817

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul G. Eidsmore, (herein "Assignor"), his successors, assignees or other legal representatives hereby sells, transfers and assigns to SWAGELOK MARKETING CO., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 31,400 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, (hereinafter "Assignee"), his entire rights, title and interest, in and to the following Letters Patents, Patent Applications and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Letters Patents and Applications, all original, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, all related foreign patents and patent applications therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor, in other countries:

PATENTS

Country	Patent No.
U.S.	4,624,443
U.S.	4,694,860
U.S.	4,705,070
U.S.	4,792,113
U.S.	4,793,379
U.S.	5,033,505
U.S.	5,058,935
U.S.	5,238,016
U.S.	5,303,734
U.S.	5,547,229
U.S.	5,694,975
U.S.	5,636,876
U.S.	4,763,114

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/042,714
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/085,817
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/076,871
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/057,066
- PCT Application No. PCT/US98/07191

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed if this assignment had not been made, and to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee, to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to the inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of the inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to the inventions, Patent Applications and Letters Patents.

1 . . .

This 4th day of 1998, before me personally appeared Paul G. Eidsmore to me known as the person who executed the foregoing Assignment.

SS:

Notary Public

My edmmission expires:

Michele N. Mortimer, Notary Public State of Ohio -- Summit County My Commission Expires August 28, 1999

RECORDED: 04/02/1999 RI